AIR 3-101.4 • May, 2020
Sentinel®
Vertical Unit Ventilator
Technical Manual
Models UVV and UVD
2 AIR 3-101.4
Sentinel®INTRODUCTION
Modine is located in Racine, Wisconsin, and is one of the

document is not part of a contract or license save insofar as
may be expressly agreed.
Model Nomenclature
1,2 - Product Type (PT)
UV -  Sentinel®
3 - Cooling Control (CC)
V - Valve Control
D - Face & Bypass, Draw Thru
4,5 - Nominal Capacity (MBH)
30 - 30,000 Btu/Hr
40 - 40,000 Btu/Hr
50 - 50,000 Btu/Hr
60 - 60,000 Btu/Hr
80 - 80,000 Btu/Hr
6 - Supply Voltage (SV)
A - 115/60/1
B - 208/60/1
C - 230/60/1
H - 277/60/1
7 - Generation (G)
A - Current Design
8 - Control (C)
M - Modine Control System
F - Factory Installed Free Issue
B - By Others - Field Installed
9 -  Ventilation Configuration (VC)
A - Economizer with no exhaust
B - Economizer with gravity exhaust
C - Economizer with powered exhaust
D - ERV with OA Damper (Digit 3 = V only)
E - ERV with OA Damper & Economizer (Digit 3 = V
   only)
10 - Filters (FL)
A - MERV 8 (Standard)
B - MERV11
C - MERV 13
11 - Case Construction (CS)
A - 20Ga (Standard)
B - 16Ga
12 -  Door Mounted Stat (DS)
N - None
V - Vertical Stat
H - Horizontal Stat
13 - Door Mounted Other (DO)
N - None
K - Key Over-ride
S - Occupancy Sensor
L - Indicator Light
T - Twist Timer
14 - Piping Arrangement (PA)
2 - 2-Pipe
4 - 4-Pipe
15 - Cooling Option (CO)
0 - None
6 - 6-row coil
16 - Heating Option (HO)
0 - None
1 - 1-row coil
2 - 2-row coil
6 - 6-row coil
9 - 1-row steam coil
17 - Heating Position (HP)
N - Not Applicable
R - Reheat
18,19
Reserved for future use
20 - Piping Connections (PC)
T - Top Connections
B - Bottom Connections
1,2 3 4,5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18,19 20
PT CC MBH SV G C VC FL CS DS DO PA CO HO HP -- PC
No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in
any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including